As used in this Security Instrument, “Mortgaged Property” is expressly defined as meaning 

all or, when the context permits or requires, any portion of it and all or, when the context permits or requires, 
any interest in it.

1.17 "Note." The Secured Note payable by Borrower to the order of Lender in the principal 
amount of Four Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($450,000.00), evidencing the Loan, in 
such form as is acceptable to Lender, together with any and all rearrangements, extensions, renewals, 
substitutions, replacements, modifications, restatements, and amendments to the Secured Note.

1.18 “Obligations." Any and all of the covenants, warranties, representations, and other